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State of New Mexico

Form C-141
Energy Minerals and Natural Revised August 24, 2018
Resources Department Submit to appropriate OCD District office
Oil Conservation Division Incident ID
1220 South St. Francis Dr. District RP
Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID
Application ID

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party g|MCOE LLC

OGRID 329736

Contact Name Kyle Siesser

Contact Telephone (970) 764-7356

Contact email ksiesser@cottonwoodconsulting.com Incident # (assigned by OCD)

Contact mailing address pg Box 1653 Durango, CO 81302

36.665036

Latitude

Location of Release Source

Longitude -108.079329

(NAD 83 in decimal degrees to 5 decimal places)

Site Name Gglegos Canyon Unit #207

Site Type Natural Gas Well

Date Release Discovered 9/5/2023

API# (if applicable) 30-045-11587

Unit Letter | Section Township Range County
G 14 28N 12W San Juan
Surface Owner: [ ] State [M] Federal [_| Tribal [_] Private (Name: )

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below)

[] Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
(W] Produced Water Volume Released (bbls) 22 bbls Volume Recovered (bbls) 0 bbls
Is the concentration of dissolved chloride in the [ ]Yes [H] No
produced water >10,000 mg/1?
] Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
| Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)
] Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released (provide units) Volume/Weight Recovered (provide units)

Cause of Release

During replacement of the BGT on location, stained soils with a hydrocarbon odor were
observed beneath the BGT. The BGT is being evaluated and the cause of release is
currently under investigation.
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Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

[]Yes [H] No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, etc)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard that would result in injury

@] The source of the release has been stopped.
W] The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
W] Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

W] All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Upon discovery, stained soils beneath the BGT were excavated until bedrock was encountered. The
impacted soils were hauled to Envirotech landfill in Bloomfield, NM for disposal. A 5-point composite
confirmation soil sample was collected at the base of the excavation and results indicate elevated levels
of Total BTEX and TPH. Remediation options are currently being evaluated.

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. If remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Kyle Siesser Title: Consultant

Signature: K)/(L @ %M— Date: 9/20/2023

email: KSi€SSEr@cottonwoodconsulting.com Telephone: (970) 764-7356
OCD Only

Received by: Scott Rodgers Date: 09/20/2023
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Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution,
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?

Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?

Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site?

>30 (ft bgs)

|:| Yes No
D Yes No

Yes No
Yes [v] No
Yes No

Yes No

Yes No

Yes [7] No
Yes No

Yes No

ODoOoo0oo0o OooOo o 0o O

Yes No

O

Yes No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil
contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

(o)) ] ]

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells
Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within “2-mile of the lateral extents of the release

Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.
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I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Kyle Siesser Title: Consultant
Signature: 1l & B o 9/20/2023
(970) 764-7356

ail: ksiesser@cottonwoodconsulting.com

em Telephone:
OCD Only
Received by: Scott Rodgers Date:  09/20/2023
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Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan.

[] Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

[] Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

[] Estimated volume of material to be remediated

[] Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC

[] Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

[] Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction.

[] Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

[] Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Title:

Signature: Date:

email: Telephone:

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

[] Approved [] Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval [] Denied [] Deferral Approved
Signature: Date:
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rOfiin C-141 state of New Mexico .
) X o Incident ID
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

[] A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

[] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

[] Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

[] Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: Title:
Signature: Date:

email: Telephone:
OCD Only

Received by: Date:

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: Date:

Printed Name: Title:
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Farmington

Project Area

N

Bloomfield

- - ol
o,
e
\ .l.

San Juan County, New Mexico

5PC-TB@6.5'(95)

GALLEGOS CANYON UNIT #207 '*‘

Notes: Sample collected 9/5/2023. SPC-TB@6.5'(95) is a five-point composite sample.

Legend
®  Soil Sample
Below Grade Tank

Impacted/Excavated Area

-*- Oil & Gas Wells

Cottonwood @
CONSULTING \

Mapping by: E. Millar, 9/20/2023
Coordinate System:
NAD 1983 UTM Zone 13 N

Location: SWNE Sec 14 T28N R12W NMPM

GCU #207
Project Map
Simcoe LLC
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Cottonwood oxes__9/5/33 Gent:_Sincoe
CONSULTING Environmental Specialist(s): E S Contractor: Ke ey €4 p\Q \é

Page: | of 7

BGT Closure Field Form
Site Information
Well Name: G—’C U 3\0 7’ Well API#:3 0-c 9 6 = ‘5 ? f‘ Lease: (Federaly State / Fee / Indian
' s —
Well Location: Unit: G~ sec: | YUt QBN | AW ay: Sow Jvan st A) M

BGT Information

Prev. Tank ID: A (15 bbls @ double -wall single {double -bott, sidewalls visible((Y))(N) berm((Y) \N) fence@(N) liner (Y)@
Notes: B 61 hiiﬂs Cevmg ;»(5 and (‘Jplc«u(\ \/J// C\-6 bblg D,/ D
BT ol Says (00 bbls-
7

Site Observations Following BGT Removal: evidence of a releas@(N) @ backfilled and graded / other:
New Tank ID: 0\ 5 bbls single/@ single /@ sidewalls visible (Y) (N) berm@N) fenced@(N) liner (Y) (N)

Notes: blacy 5&;-\;-\3 ’ PAC poneathn douk.

NMOCD Closure Standards: TPH mg/kg Chloride mg/kg

Soil Sampling
Sample ID: 5 PC 'TB @ G,S/ (VQ S)Time: "6?':— 25 Sample Type: Grab @}- pts PID: 57 9?) ppm tab: A
\

Notes:

Soil Sampling
Sample ID: Time: Sample Type: Grab / Composite - pts PID: ppm Lab:
Notes:
Soil Sampling
Sample ID: Time: Sample Type: Grab / Composite - pts PID: ppm Lab:
Notes:
Site Sketch Notes

RGT e Macomeunt

>z

Evidewee mc velease .
b(‘-\(k/ Sh -.‘-\:“—\S o= PH(, odoll

19hbls :
6T R.Q\V\,c\.( 5*"&*"5\ M&'&’e‘\‘\bx\ b@t\@ l1“’\
BGIT owd cofloct ¢ L’-‘M\g(t
Jermm of weothered sandstont .

Yewee

ST 651/, ) »

NT PID Calibration Date: 9}/ 5/ Q2 3

Cottonwood Consulting LLC
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Cottonwood 717,
CONSULTING \\ /R 2

\/\’J
Table 1
Soil Sampling Results
Gallegos Canyon Unit #207
Simcoe LLC
S5PC-TB@6.5'(95) .

Parameter 9/5/2023 Units
Depth 6.5 feet bgs

PID 3,388 ppm
Chloride <11.1 mg/kg
Benzene <2.00 mg/kg
Toluene 14.6 mg/kg
Ethylbenzene 15.0 mg/kg
Total Xylenes 193 mg/kg
Total BTEX 223 mg/kg
TPH (GRO) 3,770 mg/kg
TPH (DRO) 1,670 mg/kg
TPH (EXT DRO) <10.0 mg/kg

Notes:

PID - Photoionization Detector

BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes
TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

GRO - Gasoline Range Organics

DRO - Diesel Range Organics

EXT - Extended

bgs - below ground surface

ppm - parts per million

mg/kg - milligrams per kilogram

Cottonwood Consulting LLC
Released to Imaging: 9/20/2023 4:51:38 PM
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Cottonwood GCU #207
e Photographic Log
Simcoe, LLC

4

¢ AP

Photo 2: BGT prior to removal, 9/5/2023.

Cottonwood Consulting LLC
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Cottonwood GCU #207
e Photographic Log
Simcoe, LLC

£7

€ 323°NW (T) @ 36°39'54'

& g P L

Photo 4: Location of BGT following excavation, 9/5/2023.

(s

Cottonwood Consulting LLC
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Cottonwood GCU #207
e Photographic Log
Simcoe, LLC

© 48°NE (T) @ 36°39'53"N, 108°4'44"W +13ft A 57671t

@ NN

05 Sep 2023, 10:06:52

Photo 5: Bottom of BGT following removal, 9/5/2023.

Cottonwood Consulting LLC
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75 Suttle Street

Durango, CO 81303
Analvytical 970.247.4220 Phone
SEIEIEREEIRISS 970.247.4227 Fax

www.greenanalytical.com

14 September 2023

Kyle Siesser
Cottonwood Consulting
PO Box 1653
Durango, CO 81302

RE: GCU 207

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/05/23 13:14. The data to
follow was performed, in whole or in part, by Green Analytical Laboratories. Any data that was performed by a
subcontract laboratory is included within the GAL report, or with an additional report attached.

If you need any further assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Veronica Wells
Project Manager

All accredited analytes contained in this report are denoted by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes please do not hesitate to
contact us via any of the contact information contained in this report. All of our certifications can be viewed at
http://greenanalytical.com/certifications/

Green Analytical Laboratories is NELAP accredited through the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. Accreditation applies to drinking water and
non-potable water matrices for trace metals and a variety of inorganic parameters. Green Analytical Laboratories is also accredited through the
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment and EPA region 8 for trace metals, Cyanide, Fluoride, Nitrate, and Nitrite in drinking water.

TNI Certificate Number: T104704514-23-17

Our affiliate laboratory, Cardinal Laboratories, is also NELAP accredited through the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for a variety of organic
constituents in drinking water, non-potable water and solid matrices. Cardinal is also accredited for regulated VOCs, TTHM, and HAA-5 in drinking water
through the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment and EPA region 8. TNI Certificate Number: T104704398-23-16

X ) ~ I Page 1 of 8 2309028 GAL FINAL 09 14 23 1626 09/14/23 16:27:04 I
Released to Imaging: 9/20/2023 4:51:38 PM .
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Analytical jeremy.allen@greenanalytical.com p: 970.247.4220 f: 970.247.4227 75 Suttle Street Durango, CO 81303
Laboratories www.GreenAnalytical.com
Cottonwood Consulting Project: BTEX/TPH, Cl
PO Box 1653 Project Name / Number: GCU 207 Reported:
Durango CO, 81302 Project Manager: Kyle Siesser 09/14/23 16:26

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received Notes
SPC-TB@6.5' (95) 2309028-01 Solid 09/05/23 11:35 09/05/23 13:14
Green Analytical Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. In no event
. 3 shall Green Analytical Laboratories be liable for incidental or consequential damages.
/ / ‘ ) 1 07 GAL:s liability, and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, shall be limited to the
b = ) Ay I > 8
L LIS TACH §L /M/ amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other
cause whatsoever, shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received within
thirty days after completion of the applicable service.

Veronica Wells, Project Manager

X ~ I Page 2 of 8 2309028 GAL FINAL 09 14 23 1626 09/14/23 16:27:04 I
Released to Imaging: 9/20/2023 4:51:38 PM .
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Analytical jeremy.allen@greenanalytical.com p: 970.247.4220 f: 970.247.4227 75 Suttle Street Durango, CO 81303
Laboratories www.GreenAnalytical.com
Cottonwood Consulting Project: BTEX/TPH, Cl
PO Box 1653 Project Name / Number: GCU 207 Reported:
Durango CO, 81302 Project Manager: Kyle Siesser 09/14/23 16:26

5PC-TB@6.5' (95)

2309028-01 (Soil)
Sampled Date:  09/05/23 11:35

Analyte Result RL MDL Units Dilution Analyzed Method Notes Analyst

General Chemistry
% Dry Solids 90.3 % 1 09/12/23 11:17  EPA160.3/1684 CAI

Soluble (DI Water Extraction)
Chloride <11.1 11.1 0.615 mg/kgdry 10 09/14/23 00:06 EPA300.0 AWG

Subcontracted -- Cardinal Laboratories 101 East Marland Hobbs, NM 88240

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021

Benzene* <2.00 2.00 0.194 mg/kg 2000  09/07/23 08:53 8021B JH/
Toluene* 14.6 2.00 0.172 mg/kg 2000  09/07/23 08:53 8021B JH/
Ethylbenzene* 15.0 2.00 0.152 mg/kg 2000  09/07/23 08:53 8021B JH/
Total Xylenes* 193 6.00 0.500 mg/kg 2000  09/07/23 08:53 8021B JH/
Total BTEX 223 12.0 1.19 mg/kg 2000  09/07/23 08:53 8021B JH/
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 115 % 71.5-134 09/07/23 8021B JH/
08:53
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID S-04
GRO C6-C10* 3770 10.0 6.25 mg/kg 1 09/06/23 18:22 8015B MS
DRO >C10-C28* 1670 10.0 4.26 mg/kg 1 09/06/23 18:22 8015B MS
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 4.26 mg/kg 1 09/06/23 18:22 8015B MS
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 249 %  48.2-134 09/06/23 8015B MS
18:22
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.5% 49.1-148 09/06/23 8015B MS
18:22
Green Al’lalytical Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. In no event
. 3 shall Green Analytical Laboratories be liable for incidental or consequential damages.
/ ‘ ) 1 E.- i i g GAL:s liability, and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, shall be limited to the
’ O . [
Z/ IS §L /Z{/ amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other
cause whatsoever, shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received within
thirty days after completion of the applicable service.

Veronica Wells, Project Manager
Released to Imaging: 9/20/2023 4:51:38 PM
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Analvytical

Laboratories
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jeremy.allen@greenanalytical.com p: 970.247.4220 f: 970.247.4227 75 Suttle Street Durango, CO 81303

www.GreenAnalytical.com

Cottonwood Consulting
PO Box 1653
Durango CO, 81302

Project: BTEX/TPH, Cl
Project Name / Number: GCU 207 Reported:
Project Manager: Kyle Siesser 09/14/23 16:26

Soluble (DI Water Extraction) - Quality Control

Analyte

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch B232740 - IC- Ion Chromatograph

Blank (B232740-BLK1)

Prepared & Analyzed: 09/13/23

Chloride

LCS (B232740-BS1)

ND 10.0 mg/kg wet

Prepared & Analyzed: 09/13/23

Chloride

LCS Dup (B232740-BSD1)

250 10.0 mg/kg wet 250 99.8 85-115

Prepared & Analyzed: 09/13/23

Chloride 254 10.0 mg/kg wet 250 102 85-115 1.73 20
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021 - Quality Control
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 3090623 - Volatiles

Blank (3090623-BLK1)

Prepared: 09/06/23 Analyzed: 09/07/23

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Total BTEX

Total Xylenes

LCS (3090623-BS1)

0.0579 mg/kg 0.0500 116 71.5-134
ND 0.050 mg/kg
ND 0.050 mg/kg
ND 0.050 mg/kg
ND 0.300 mg/kg
ND 0.150 mg/kg

Prepared: 09/06/23 Analyzed: 09/07/23

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

o0-Xylene

Toluene

Total Xylenes

LCS Dup (3090623-BSD1)

0.0515 mgke 0.0500 103 715134
1.99 0050  mgkg 2.00 993 82.8-130
2.09 0050  mgkg 2.00 104 859-128
417 0.100  mgke 4.00 104 89-129
2.04 0050  mgkg 2.00 102 86.1-125
207 0050  mgkg 2.00 104 86-128
6.21 0.150  mgke 6.00 103 88.2-128

Prepared: 09/06/23 Analyzed: 09/07/23

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylene

0.0528 mg/kg 0.0500 106 71.5-134
1.97 0.050 mg/kg 2.00 98.3 82.8-130 0.981 15.8
2.11 0.050 mg/kg 2.00 106 85.9-128 1.13 16
4.22 0.100 mg/kg 4.00 106 89-129 1.37 16.2

Green Analytical Laboratories

/ {I/,vaca 9 yyoyis e

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. In no event
shall Green Analytical Laboratories be liable for incidental or consequential damages.
GAL:s liability, and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, shall be limited to the
amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other
cause whatsoever, shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received within

Veronica Wells, Project Manager

Released to Imaging: 9/20/2023 4:51:38 PM

thirty days after completion of the applicable service.
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jeremy.allen@greenanalytical.com p: 970.247.4220 f: 970.247.4227 75 Suttle Street Durango, CO 81303

www.GreenAnalytical.com

Cottonwood Consulting
PO Box 1653
Durango CO, 81302

Project: BTEX/TPH, Cl
Project Name / Number: GCU 207

Project Manager: Kyle Siesser

Reported:
09/14/23 16:26

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8021 - Quality Control

(Continued)
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3090623 - Volatiles (Continued)
LCS Dup (3090623-BSD1) (Continued) Prepared: 09/06/23 Analyzed: 09/07/23
o0-Xylene 2.08 0.050  mg/kg 2.00 104 86.1-125 1.82 16.7
Toluene 2.11 0.050 mg/kg 2.00 105 86-128 1.55 15.9
Total Xylenes 6.30 0.150 mg/kg 6.00 105 88.2-128 1.52 16.3
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID - Quality Control
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3090621 - General Prep - Organics
Blank (3090621-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/06/23
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 51.9 mg/kg 50.0 104 49.1-148
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 46.4 mg/kg 50.0 92.8 48.2-134
DRO >C10-C28 ND 10.0 mg/kg
EXT DRO >C28-C36 ND 100 mgkg
GRO C6-C10 ND 10.0 mg/kg
LCS (3090621-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/06/23
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 59.0 mg/kg 50.0 118 49.1-148
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 50.5 mg/kg 50.0 101 48.2-134
DRO >C10-C28 209 10.0 mg/kg 200 104 66.5-118
GRO C6-C10 206 10.0  mg/kg 200 103 66.4-123
Total TPH C6-C28 414 10.0 mg/kg 400 104 77.6-123
LCS Dup (3090621-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/06/23
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 58.5 mg/kg 50.0 117 49.1-148
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 49.4 mg/kg 50.0 98.9 48.2-134
DRO >C10-C28 213 10.0 mg/kg 200 107 66.5-118 2.27 21
GRO C6-C10 206 10.0  mg/kg 200 103 66.4-123 0.0889 17.7
Total TPH C6-C28 419 10.0 mg/kg 400 105 77.6-123 1.19 18.5

Green Analytical Laboratories

L —

fQ AR

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. In no event
shall Green Analytical Laboratories be liable for incidental or consequential damages.

GAL:s liability, and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, shall be limited to the

amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other

cause whatsoever, shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received within

Veronica Wells, Project Manager
Released to Imaging: 9/20/2023 4:51:38 PM

thirty days after completion of the applicable service.
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Analytical jeremy.allen@greenanalytical.com p: 970.247.4220 f: 970.247.4227 75 Suttle Street Durango, CO 81303
Laboratories www.GreenAnalytical.com
Cottonwood Consulting Project: BTEX/TPH, Cl
PO Box 1653 Project Name / Number: GCU 207 Reported:
Durango CO, 81302 Project Manager: Kyle Siesser 09/14/23 16:26

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
*Results reported on as received basis unless designated as dry.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
LCS Laboratory Control Sample (Blank Spike)
RL Report Limit
MDL Method Detection Limit
Green Analytical Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. In no event
a3 shall Green Analytical Laboratories be liable for incidental or consequential damages.
/ ! % ] 9 E.- E i g GAL:s liability, and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, shall be limited to the
a =
O“Q’WC §L /M/ amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other
cause whatsoever, shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received within
thirty days after completion of the applicable service.

Veronica Wells, Project Manager
Released to Imaging: 9/20/2023 4:51:38 PM
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(970) 247-4220
Fax: (970) 247-4227

service@greenanalytical.com or dzufelt@greenanalytical.com
75 Suttle St Durango, CO 81303

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Received by OCD: 9/20/2023 4:04:43 PM

Company Name: Cottonwood Consulting LLC Bill to (if different): ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Kyle Siesser P.O. #:
Address: PO Box 1653 Company:
City: Durango State: CO Zip: 81302 Attn:
Phone #;: 970-764-7356 Email: ksiesser@cottonwoodconsulting.com JAddress:
Additional Report To: City:
Project Name: O..th WO .M! State: Zip:
Project Number: Phone #:
" \ ~p 5 : 9
Sampler Name (Print): F/. \o m,.\ S5s e Fax or Email: -
FOR LAB USE ONLY ) Collected Matrix (check one) # of containers x| = =
| = O
HERAR= g (= T. S
. g3 E2 %)
Lab L.D. Sample Name or Location W o m e i m e
o 2
M M E W iy m m ] nW . i
74 w o|l=IZIEC =@ | 2] 9
3041 -02% . Date Tme 1% 3 S £|36|:22F5 8
~7 ;
cr |50C-T8@6.57(a5) 9/5/33 | reeby; X| 5 AR EBS
1135
gm" GAL's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the lyses. All claims i those for and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and receivec

by GAL_ regardless of whether such claim is based uj

by GAL within 30 days after completion. In no event shall GAL be liable for inci

including without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its

affiliates or

arising out of or related to the perfc of services

Received By:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS:

wm:%:mm:ma By:

Relinquished By: Date Received By:
Time
Delivered By: (Circle One) \as¢r ¥ 2 Temperature at reciept: CHECKED BY:
@cvm - FedEx - Kangaroo - Other: O h\® N.ﬁ\.&bh \A\ﬂm\a

Report to State? (Circle)

Yes e

T GAL cannot always accept verbal changes. Please fax or email written c| hange requests.
"Reliquished By:" as an acceptance of services and all applicable charges.

* Chain of Custody must be signed in
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SAMPLE CONDITION RECEIPT FORM

Client Name: CD

Courler:  OFedBx DUPS CUSES M Cilent

Custody Seals on Box/Cooler Present: [ Yes C¥iNo

momaeter Usaed: 52

Tvpe of Ice: M Wet

ai

ihe

0O Blue D None

Cooler Temp: Observed Temp: 217’6"0 ~Corraction Facto
" Temp should be above fmezlng to 6°C

b wood Consd )'n\n_cj

OKangaroo

Samplea on ice, cooling process has begun

Work Order# 2205 -2 g

i3

Seals Intact: [ Yes ﬁNa

¥ Yes O No

r‘Z o od Flnanemp:Zf2'1C

Date/Initials of pergo
oxam nlng contents:

n 9/5/2

Labeled by Initiala;

- (It different then sbove)
“Chain of Custody Present; Tpfes ONo | .
Chain of Custody Flled Out [%es ONo | 2 |
Chain of Gustody Rellnquished: Dfes ONo | * .
Sampler Name and Signature on COGC: E¥es ONo | *
Samples arrivad within hold time: Weo ONo | &
Short Hold Time Analysls (<72hr): -OYes OONG | * S
| Rush Turn Around Time Requested; Oves (oMo | 7 K
Sufficient Volume: THes ONo |
Correct Containers Used: ONes OiNo | &
| Contalners Intact: ml CNo | & .
Dissolved Testing Needed: OYes O | '
Fleld Fitered: CYes CINo o
Sample Labels match COC: Nes CNo | 2
-Includes Date/Time/ID
| Matix WT_AL)OT i,
' Trip Blank Present: CYes OIN A :
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present: OYes CINo OIN/A

Client Notlfication/Resolution:

Persan Gaontacted:

Comments/Resolution:

DateTime: _

FORM-039, Rev 1

Released to Imaging: 9/20/2023 4:51:38 PM
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District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720

District Il
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210

Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720

District Il

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170

District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Page 31 of 31

CONDITIONS

Action 267569

initial C-141

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

SIMCOE LLC 329736

1199 Main Ave., Suite 101 Action Number:

Durango, CO 81301 267569

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS
Created By Condition Condition
Date

scott.rodgers | When submitting future reports regarding this release, please submit the calculations used or specific justification for the volumes reported on the 9/20/2023
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